B660M AORUS ELITE AXDDR4
(B660M A ELITE AX DDR4)

B660M AORUS ELITE DDR4
(B660M A ELITE DDR4)

1 A FAA

Rev. 1001

B660M AORUS  B660M AORUS
ELITE AXDDR4 ELITE DDR4

it PR S RMREXES, WEREREMKEN,
a " ] -

S B IRE LR, A E ST KB, BE5E—F
'1 ' ATRE—BA)



KRR
© 20224, HERFERMERATE], B,
AMEAFMATEERNERS R, MEES X TMHNATRE,

NMERAFMZEERUR, FIRSHATHARERAE,
AMERAFMETIR R RABNREXER, BERBEXANT,
ANMERFMATIR R RSN E RSN T ER, BARSBITIEM,
AEEZHEEBERLY, FEUEMEXEH. B, HH. FESHRA
ERFHNE,

B CATHEEERREEWR, BFERE [ERFM],

B FREXER, BEMIEEI: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

EREMR

AR LSBT EUCE RN [REVXX | o X XHHF, O
W#RR [REV: 1.0, BERILEMKIMAR1.0, HEEEMERAMBIOS, K
5% L ARIRR, HEE RN,

Sefil:




i
JE|

Ll

Ll

o

H &

FEIRINZE oot 4
AP o Tl OO 4
1e2 T BT oottt 5
BB R ettt ettt 6
- 10 o e == 11 OO 6
L L - TSS 7
23 RENSAMERE R EIIRUE oo 10
PR Tk - 13
== 14
B R =y - ) B 15
A ey R R 17
BlOS BB T B oottt ettt ettt ettt ettt 29
g 2 X U2y N ey b ) N 31
A1 BB R RRIE oot 31
G Y OO 32
B S ettt 33
LT I =0 = = OO 33
RegUIAIONY NOLICES. ..o 34
e ok k= = g T S 38
B g | 39




11 *HEEE

ATX_12V_2X2
f OHEY A
G e | ATx-12v_2x4 D
USB_1 [7] svs_Fant D_LED2

[ Iwewro

LGA1700
uss2 | [JUsB20Hub 9
2 [c
[
(/7‘
@
w
DP_HDMI|20
U3262C
U32G2
U32_LAN
N
Realtek® 80 60 S
25GbELAN O >
[{Aumo 0 n
PCIEX16
USB3.2
Gen 1 Hub

i ‘l [Jmsios
Intel® B660

110 80 60 2
@] @] @] o
S
CCEE]C PCIEX4
D_LED1 SPL_TPM
e NRAEB fasanss) .ED (LETITED
k F _AUDIO COM LED C1 F_USB1 RST. F_PANEL
SYS_FAN2 QFLASH_PLUS CLR_CMOS THB_C2

BEBA

© HHB660M AORUS ELITE AX DDR4TR M ILINEE

4



12 BREH

|

B660M AORUS ELITE AX DDRA4z%,
B660M AORUS ELITE DDR4ZE#R- 15
ERAFM- 14

SATA HEk- 25

K- 1%0

M.28Z 22/M. 2824

NN NN

* BRI SE, EREEEATYARE, HEFHRBIEBHF

© HHB660M AORUS ELITE AX DDR4TR 1 ILINEE

5-



F-E HHERR
21 RRAMERER

FWRHITSETHERREREMITHERN, XEERBERESEFEZM
TR BTIATER RIS ST A RIR It A F M 8 T oS

© RICHIERIARTE ABHLTE RS EHREH

© REAENEBHRER LHNFIISEAERREMRSE, ENSZME =GR
RIEHAREIAE SR HE o

- BEREYBBRERAREMEFREZAMESLEXARIE, FEHRIEFELE
TREERKER

« REHMBHEEETIRARBRER, BEHIAEONBECERESE S,

« EWERAERER ZMAD S B AN U 5 2 B A 4 5 R

« ZEUER, PRAAEIRCPU)HMTFERE, RIFE LRFRBFIR BLMFHETF
W, EWARRTF TR, ForaheBYLUERR R

© FIRERREZAE, BEREMEPFHRRSBFHELEN,

o HIEEEESR IR R TR L ARk, SR IA R R R R 2 K R,

« FEFRRIFERNEHERRMH MR E EERIR B XKE R EREE,

« EFRRIFEINEREMEREFRFIHIL RRIRLH C EMMERE,

o BEBR2EMBIER FHNARNTE, BRIEMERRIRSEE,

s BRERAEBBLYEEFMEEN LSEHRIEN,

© BREREENHEES TR,

« BB REENNERREDT SSRGS,

s ERERNEFBRIRTESENENR. HitiREEACASHNGE

© MRENPUTRERRE, UERXTRR EE AR KRR, FEQEL
IR A B

o (ERFEHERS. MARASRLAR, BERERE REMEXHA,




22 Fmilg

FRSLAbIEEE e
(CPU)

LGA17004H#E, iFE+=1Intel® Core™ &b IEZE K -+ Intel®Core™,
Pentium® Gold % Celeron®4b 38 2&
(EEREMGEET R IFNLIEETIR)

¢ LIEREFBURTCPU
@ wra o Intel® BOGORS AL A

r’\]ﬁ

* 6 6 0 0 0

374%DDR4 3200/3000/2933/2666/2400/2133 MT/s

44-DDR4 DIMM#E#E, A 37 #5534 128 GB (A—H1E % 1432 GBRE)
FRWBENFRA

S #EECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 7% (non-ECCHET 1E1T)
Z#%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 7F

7 #%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) A1 7%
(BEREMBE AR X HNNFEREERTIR)

*

ERIIEE

ETERRIEERIAHE2E-3 #Intel® HD Graphics:
1/NHDMIFE O, 7] 373 51%4096x2160@60 HzHI 43 3R
* #FHDMI 2.0k A % HDCP 2.3,
1ANDP#EO, Tl 32 4573%4096x2304@60 HzE 43 B
* 3 #5DP 1.2k A< K% HDCP 2.3,

(B RINBEFT S FFE AR IS B ARCPUME £ R )

L * £ MRealtek® FHt
+  Z#EHigh Definition Audio
o STFRII5 AT
© BT SE A B N SRR A, BE ST B,
B FREEE
o SFSIPDIFEIH
% +  HEHiRealtek® 2.5GbER 5 (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)
FRIBERE  +  Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX211
RO WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 37#%52.4/5/6 GHz Tz 2k 5 E&

BLUETOOTH 5.3
#11ax 160MHz T £ iBIEFR A, AT SZ#551%2.4 Gbps
Y RERMEMEEREERREREEMAMER.

¥R AGE

*

A1PCI-E x16480 18, Z4#x161=1TM4&(PCIEX16)

* ARERFRAERE, ZE—KEFRSURIEEPCIEXI6HHE,
(PCIEX16%1& 37 $%5PCl Express 4.0)
1APCI-E x16%518, X FHx4iE1THi4% (PCIEX4)
(PCIEX4¥H1E 37 #5PCl Express 3.0)

*

kiR EED

EFCPU:
14°M.21% (245 Socket 3, M key, type 2260/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2A_CPU)

ETERA:
14-M. 241 (32 35Socket 3, M key, type 2260/2280/22110 PCle 4.0 x4/
x2 SSD) (M2P_SB)
41~SATA 3.0#0

745 SATA RAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 55 RAID 10Zh#E

Intel® Optane™ Memory Ready
* (VA B AT HRIM.25H R S 3 Intel® Optane™ Memory R S R I E o

© HHB660M AORUS ELITE AX DDR4TR 1 ILINEE

-7-



USB o EFERA:
- 1USB Type-Co¥ M7 /&0, Z#USB 3.2 Gen 2
14~USB Type-C®#M, % $%USB 3.2 Gen 2, EZMHFEL M ERA
USB#fEEHEH
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E [ (LI 8)ZE /S B0
24-USB 3.2 Gen 13O/ EIO
- 24NUSB 2.0M.1#0, FE&mHELE M ERAUSBIEEREH
o ETFiRHF4E+USB 3.2 Gen 1 Hub:
44~USB 3.2 Gen 1#£ 0, FE2HHEL M ERAUSBHEREEEH
o EFiERHFZA+USB 2.0 Hub:
44NUSB 2.0 1O /FEIO

14~24 PIN R {4t FE 5

14~8 PIN CPU fitEa $ s

14M4 PIN CPU {ttFa 8

14~ CPUR| B3 4 EE

IN RGBT EE

2R 4 FELEDAT #5 B iR R
2/ RGB LEDXT 5 Fa i 4R B8
24°M.2 SSD #HiE

44~SATA 3.0%:0
1A B £k 1R R
1B E S SIE EE

11~USB Type-C®4fEE, S743USB 3.2 Gen 2
2/NUSB 3.2 Gen 13 EE

1ANUSB 2.0/1 .14

2/ Thunderbolt" & FB 3 R -F R E
1422 & I A B R (BRAE R GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/ )
14~ COM#E

MREEERA

11N Q-Flash Plus#z4d
INEREEHH

1B CMOSEIIEEH R

ﬁ PR

14~USB Type-C®#£0, 37#5USB 3.2 Gen 2
14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AEECI (LT &)
24-USB 3.2 Gen 131

44NUSB 2.01.1#0
2MSMAR 42 00(2T2R)D

1/"HDMI 2.0££0

14~DP#0O

11RJ-45M 2200

M HE RS HmEED

2 EEO

m ERI0&E&
= EREEO

L K N JEEE IR R R D AR R I I 2 R R R R R R R R R R 2 A A AR 2

© HHB660M AORUS ELITE AX DDR4TR 1 ILINEE

8-



O% 138

EERFITE® 1/0 #= e

BT

* ¢ 4+ o o

R R
= A
TR P iR A i
REEHEES
EEE RS
* B A TFERERBEHIIEE SRR E MR ETE .

BIOS

* o o

14~256 Mbit flash
{E 24 AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

. MM TR

*

* o

S FAPP Center
* APP Center TR FEEARREMMABRER; SEFXZIFHIIIEE
LR ERHAE AR,
@BIOS
EasyTune
RGB Fusion
Smart Backup
- System Information Viewer
7 #Q-Flash Plus
#Q-Flash
Sz #%5Xpress Install

PR MG 4

* o

Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
LAN bandwidth management software

BRIERS

* o

S FWindows 11 64-bit
2 F¥Windows 10 64-bit

R i

*

Micro ATX#4&; 24.4cmx 24.4cm

Y PRI SUE KR R R ERBIEM R, BEMENHEER, BMABITHEM,

B660M AORUS  B660M AORUS
ELITE AXDDR4 ELITE DDR4

BEREMIAE LIRS, NFSR. SSDRM2IREXFHTIR,

BEREM [ X TERRF | A TREHNTRRER,

-9-



23 RRPROEFRBAME

EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
A. FEHIABTE BRICPURZE I EHR A 455

(B E Wi 7% S HHICPUBIR)

o ZECPUZ BT, B R BBHIREH, Es iR,

. EHIACPURI E— RIS, 275 4IE, CPUA T M\ CPUSE R (S 2 RIACPU
FMIEG ] £ i B BCPUIE S M i ),

. BIECPURE R HEINT.

. FECPUBEARBRZESH AT, YRR, BNTHE SHCPUMIRE.,

o FEIRIBIEHICPUNING SRR B3R, AN RIS 2 G B8 B B S T M hR A
B, B X2 Bat FE RSN A AR A, R E S R T BB
WA, TSI EATE IS, BII: CPU, Bk, W7F. IBASRIEE,

A AR R EERSE
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

LGA1700 CPU #H1&

=l HiEH
E—sthE
N

o

LGA1700 CPU

=M ACPU B
E—SHNE §§
3

ENHLE.

BEREMEAEFRNEGRKIRMA,

-10 -



B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ %% CPU BB RIATH NI /BIRIMET,

@ ¥4 CPU #&t&EHI#T1E L SE& e,

O UFEHKRFEEE LE=rMisF4,
% CPU & B L= | LI, B
e EENBERFAPEHLS—E
Wi,

(2]

IAF 5 #MEL CPU B, #5A CPU H
E—HHELE (ZRATET) X
CPU 1f1& L — TR F b (B2

%% CPU_E MM AT il 0 ) °l
BEHA. Y
. S
< 7%7/7/;:;/;:;1—5/’,/,7\
(3]

TE CPURE MG, HeELES
B, BRRIPESHDIEE, BER
BRENFT, &G RATE T ERERD
CE %

* A{RIP CPU 18, i& B R4 CPU Y,
BEHRERRIPEEREE L=,

CPURIEMAE A CPU iHHER, /381748 CPU IFHEHT THEM{E, LIKIER CPUR
1ETERRER .

-11-



C. RIRMMME
CPURIE R A B RIER AR (KRFRBIAN R ES T RIEERNBAXE A, 18
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

o
EERE T CPU_ L1955k —
EERNAT

2]

AR XU Y P A4 5 Xt AR b
BIM AN CPU B4 JRURS B B FL AL, 3t
TENL RS FI RS B3 R R 5
NETE,

(3]
EEERARFENBIREHRNERE
f CPU Bi#4 XU FS R IR #NEE (CPU_FAN),
BI5ERE CPU I RUBRIR S

CPU_FAN




244 BERMFR

EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
A BN ERNNFRIEEE L ERNZEE, ZUEERERRE. I H. &
E. BRI NESR (FEREMEE O X IHNNFREERIIR)
o ERENFRZE, BHWERIEXH, MREmIRE,
« NEEAMRET, BERANTEER, AFFRTERSRE, LG ZIERHEN
Tl

WBERFEAR

AR EE B4 N TSR 2 FEXE 18 K732 R (Dual Channel Technology). R M7ESSE, BIOS
SEIRMNAEHNAERERTE, HEATBERNER, NEIRBENTERESENAEE
O

4NN TEE TR 2 AT LE B E (Channel):

» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR4_A1, DDR4_A2

» iEJ&B (Channel B): DDR4_B1, DDR4_B2

X BHNBERNFRLAS:

DDR4_A1 DDR4_A2 DDR4_B1 DDR4_B2
2HNTFE -- DS/SS -- DS/SS
AXHEER DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS

(SS: BT, DS: WM, ~: REARENT)

BTFCPUBYBRE, HEEANBENFRA, ERRKANFFMNFEZUATIRA:
1. MRARK—FNESE, TERHVEEAFRAR,
2. MREREWMX WL AFSR, BEERBRNATFREVERRE. I h. EE. ),

D000 Doom

¢ A1 DDR4_A1

[] DDR4_A2
DDR4_B1
DDR4_B2

A RRPE—FAERE, EIWREKE DDRA_A2 5 DDR4_B2 §FH#.




25 BEIEFE

EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATIAIIREIIERE,

L:J;é% POIEX16H 1




2-6 RBRAIRFEANE

o
(i)

()

o
[a) —
= e (e |

USB 2.01.13&0

HAZOSTHEUSB 2.0/114148, ERTLUERUSBIZ & ZE L0,
SMAX 10 (2T2R)O

EEREE REO,

@ WREMERERED, THRKEHREFEZWART.

DP#EN
DPRRT AT X B RIEE BN, X HFWN XM EFINES 54, DPZHFHDCP 2.3
RERIPEAR, EALERESZHOPEOMNETRREZRED, iF: DPERTZETIX
4096x2304@60 HzR 4> 2, SERRFTSZIFMI A IR SARIEFTE AN BoREEM A AR,
HDMI 2.0

™ 3O HDCP 2.3 #i4& H-E 374 Dolby TrueHD & DTS HD Master
nawoermmon unmeon mrerece AUAI0 B BIUS ST& TN, Al XIFmiA 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM &3
W BN EETBEIDMEONERRZEEOHDMFERAT ZFHFF X
4096x2160@60 Hz HI%> ¥4, SKBRATSZIFM S RS RIEFTERNE REM A ARE,

YRR IEHDMIDPIZ &S, 515 & SIE M FIZIE %1% AHDMIDP (LT ZFHEE
AEIFERGEMEARE)

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A$& R (41 £2)(Q-Flash Plusi&R)

IHEO T #USB 3.2 Gen 2414, FHEATFE A FUSB 3.2 Gen 12USB 2.08i&,, #EATLLZEHEUSBi%
£Z O, $UTQ-Flash Plus R, {515 UREREZ kO,

USB Type-C®#& M, 3£#5USB 3.2 Gen 2

EEO#USB 3.2 Gen 2#414& B 5 FRI IE R ERIE T, FHRTFRATFUSB 3.2 Gen 1&USB 2.0
g, AT LUEREUSBIR &£ E ki,

M40 (RJ-45)

e 243 0 2 5 i3 M F (Gigabit Ethernet), 324t 4k = B BENM, fEHIEREF A 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), ML&ZEOIERATILEAIIT:

HEHRAT  ETIERAT SRR BATHERAT :
ri_' = SRS | B SRS | 3R
SAGEAT | {EHEZ 2.5 Gbps Ak fEIBURT
@ REEKT | REHEE 1Gbps KR TAERBE
MO kTR FE4AEZE 100 Mbps

H7%5B660M AORUS ELITE AX DDR4FZHt 1L THEE
EZEREHQ-Flash PlusThak, IEE R ML E 1 [ F~RINEEN 28 | KR,

-15-



USB 3.2 Gen 11

IO $$USB 3.2 Gen 1314&, FATIRA TUSB 2.0M11&, AT LLEZUSBIZ &R I EO,
S T ER v\

EOASF M HTL,

ERN/EHUE

EOAZTRERETL,

BFirmtiEn

EMREHFE I ZEE LT RN INARS, AL RFINENEIN
RGEEFRAHFENED,

EUERFLIRENT:
#A HHl2EE 4FiE 51751 TAFEE
© Tt/ AT E R Y v v v v
O E5ERXUEHIHH v v v
77 AR ST B v
B ERE R RBN/ R E . .
EREHH
8 F R AT IAE T E X E SRR T e, HERTAFET AL, HHNE
R E

IR,

f © EBRERTEEE FNEREAN, BABRIISRNED, BBREZEEE
« BRERER, BEELY, 2EAEREZED, UREMZEONLRER,

BEREMEEIRENRGRIR BT,




27 FREER BEE 4R
1 4 3 5
— | |
:l 8558 I‘E 5 ;J:——G
—

:l o

]

]

=
1)  ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4 1) F_U32C
2) ATX 12) F_U32_1/F_U32_2
3) CPU_FAN 13) F_USB1
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3 14)  SPI_TPM
5) LED_C1/LED_C2 15) COM
6) D_LED1/D_LED2 16) THB_C1/THB_C2
7)  SATA34/5/6/7 17) BAT
8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB 18) CLR_CMOS
9) F_PANEL 19)  RST_SWI/RST

10) F_AUDIO 20) QFLASH_PLUS

A\

B, RIS RIR &R

EREEMIMERE RN, BEEUTHESR:
EEBIAERANE RS RS EEENBER S,
c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HEFRIFELBRERK

« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,

-17 -



1/2) ATX_12V_2X2/ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (4 PIN, 8 PIN CPU4teE }5 FE 52 24 PIN = 4 43k el 5 )
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE

BT, EEMERRANFRNEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER

it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

HEET RER, BWGERBHINERAWEBREMHEERG0R I L), MR

BB NER, HEARHTEHRBREMRR, 7]

=N

5(lefofole

elele]e
NN\

ATX_12V_2X4

T3, BIREEAHRIE

BESSHARZARRITIEF.,
ATX_12V_2X2:
1 B | EX
HIE S 1 i
e o2 2 Tt
ATX_A2V_2X2 3 | v
4 +12V
ATX_12V_2X4:
B | EX B | EX
1 BB (RMEE8PINKI| 5 | +12V (IRt 8PINRI HE
BIEZOER) FEEOER)
2 BB (X8 PINRY| 6 +12V (IR £ 8 PIN B BB
HiREEOER) BEOEAR)
3 FEih 7 +12V
4 a3l 8 +12V
ATX:
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
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KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

=y

i
HETAT | (B

Liogkay )

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

ZokAE 415 | EREVENAERBNERIRE T, RGEERIEITH, HT4
S0 % | ARERE; R NRIREE(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIAER,
S3/S4/S5 TR

PW - ERIREFFK:

R E B AL AT 7 E AR E B IR TT 8 1B RTIZEBIOSTZ iR B IRl A
(BEREMEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #9352 BR)o

SPEAK - I\ TR :

EREE BN A BRI, RESIURE RIS B BRTHFHRR, @5 IE
EFLE, SE LS,

HD - B N 1EFERAT:

R T LA BT AR MR R B ETE R AT, HIERAFIENERHE RIS RE,

« RES-RFEEEFX:

ERZE RN BI A E R A E B X (Reset)i . £ R G IEHMA X EEEF AR, 7]
MR TEEFRERENBIRSR

* Cl- It AR /Rt

EREZE R LA E R IR I KRR RS, DTN AR TR WITR. HE2ERAIL
Ihge, BEBEALIRITHIRBKIE,

* NC: i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

AN A IRt S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIETRAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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10) F_AUDIO (R & & 505 EE)
BT E & $HEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SHRE). BT LUERYIAERI T IR HEHRE
IR, ZERELERHATHERNENELRTEREYR, BRRAHWRIEMILE
TEEREERR,

i
B

EX

MIC L
fe3uliil
MICR
TAERA

Head Phone R
2 52 KUk il
SENSE_SEND
ToHER

Head Phone L
Bk

o CLLEL):
10 2

Olo|N|o|lo|ls|lw N =

o

BEO T ENAERRT T FEREHAERL, MENENFREREELSER
[, IMERIE SN AEHIER.

11) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥EO¥ RIEEE, F#%USB 3.2Gen 2)
I HERE ST 35 USB 3.2 Gen 23R H AT — N USB#EEO,

M | EX B | EX

1 VBUS 1 VBUS

2 TX1+ 12| TX2+

3 TX1- 13 | TX2-

4 | EEHE 14| BEHhE
i 5 RX1+ 15 RX2+

6 RX1- 16 RX2-

7 VBUS 17 A

8 CC1 18 D-

9 SBU1 19 D+

10 | SBU2 20 CC2
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12) F_U32_1/F_U32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen 13& 0¥ BiE EE)
iX e EE T FFUSB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0814&, —MEEERTIUZEH A USBEH,, HEERMA S
24~USB 3.2 Gen 1#2 O3 5FRIEY RER, A KR MAEHMWEL,

BEH | EX W | EX

20 =1 1 VBUS 11 | D2+
. 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEME
4 | B 14 | SSTX2+

q 5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEMIED
K R 17| SSRxe+
8 | DI 18 | SSRX2-

9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | ZTER 20 | FcHEM)

13) F_USB1 (USB 2.0 103 R IE EE)
IABEE S $5USB 2.0/ 1414%, iBIFUSBY RI4HE, — AN HEERT I HANUSBHE O, USBH
RN DR R, (S AT B R M M R IB R R

i
B

EX
FRIE (5V)
R (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
B
bzl
patd v
TIER

=y

Ol No|lo|~lw N =

o

« 1E71452x5-pinkIIEEE 13944 I RIEREZUSB 2.01 ¥ O B HEEE,
/ \ - EHEUSBYH RILIRAT, & S0A 1 FRAEIERIR XA, A RIEL EIRERERE, )
%1& R USBY B4R 1R

S -



14) SPI_TPM (2 £ IR IR & 1E E)
AT L HESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE A& HR = 3R B2,

Bl | EX

1 Data Output

2 FiR (3.3V)
1 1 3| TR
CLLELLE ECD

i 12 2 5 Data Input

6 CLK

7 Chip Select

8 | Bl

9 IRQ

10 TiERA

1" | TR

12 RST

15) COM (R EZCOM" = 4 EE)
183 R ECOMY R #4 AR AT A et — ZHCOMEE O, ARELCOMY R34l S0 1% M BL 14, & AT IABR
ZLUREHMEX,

B | EX
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
HEA
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-
NRI-
TR

=y

Olo|Nlololhlw Nl

o
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16) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt" BB} R #" R H EE)
X SEfR EE R IR R SR = Thunderbolt" B Y B FEHMER,

r
—3 ol

THB_C1 THB_C2

o

€2 THUNDERBOLT
ready

F#EThunderbolt"E I B+

17) BAT (e;tt)
I E R R i R 45t T S AT R IS (I BE TR A CMOSHIR (B30 : HHAKBIOSIZ B)FT BRI 77,
UL RE R NRR R, SERCMOSHIHHRTHREEK, Bt Lt NIRRT SME R,

=y

5T AR R B F it SRS R CMOS £ #8 «

1. XM, HRREIRL,

2. s B St A B St BE R R, SR — 4 5, (2 E AT
W2 22 R F 2 KM E B Y ALt EERYIE fudk, B EEEY
A

3. BigHEtIEE,

4. ¥ FRIREHEH I,

& « BRI, 55w KR R p R IR R R AR

- EiEMAIEERERERSHAEM, FEMNESARSBEEMIRK,
« BREBITEREBHAHERBESH, EHKAMIERIKIERT,
« BRI, BEEERE EMIE®RORERMAE L),
« EHRTSREYIHEE M Uk St A A AL EE
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18) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIZ B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, NRIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K0 & IR Y E I AR 3 SR EORD S,

(m R —RE

o

ED = 5k CMOS #iiE

o EBRCMOSEIERT, 155X M A R BREBIREL,
o FFHLIEiE# NBIOSEL N H )~ Fii% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)s H{THMINIZ BE(EE
FE=MibE i) [BIOSTEFIZE | RIIAA).

19) RST_SWIRST (Rt E B H/ R A EEH M)
RGEEEZRARST_SW)HEAFRERVKSHEERRFE RO &M RGN, [RiEH
BTl REEBHBIRST)AT UL E L8177 R A E B HF X (Resel) 2, R
AL % ER BN, TS TEEFXRRENRHRL.

EH | EX
O | EE
q RST_SW RST 2 Eﬁﬂi”m

REEERMARST_SW)REFEFHHIRSTIRESHINGEIEE, BETEAHMIY
BE, IEERZMuLE 8 [BIOSTEFIEE | — [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | 9153,
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20) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus}&£H)
Q-Flash PlusiR (15 F R EHLSS SRR FEHBIOS, B EEEHTHEONURE,
3% TQ-Flash Plusiz 1N 2 B ZNH BN BURIE S . iB(THQFLEDS FHHAINIE (TR T a3 1T HE
%1), QFLEDAIR &1Lt R EBIOSE #43,

CJ<4——QFLED

O
O o]

=N

QFLASH_PLUS

HEBFNQ-Flash PlusIhge, IEERE MG [ F=RINEEN A | B,

®
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZS, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

YIBEZEHMBIOS, ATLUE AR FZAIBIOSE#77i%: Q-Flashs{@BIOS,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 FF W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
+ @BIOS ERIZEWindowsiR{ER G M E FBIOSHIE M, BiF S EEXMEERE, THR E#HK
HhRAHIBIOS,
ETHEQ-Flash X @BIOSHIFMIE AT %, BERKEMEE M [F~RINENE ] - [BIOSEHTF
R | R,

« EFBIOSHEBEMNE, WNREEMBRTRAMNBIOSKHIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIRIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
¢ BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFIIEEE, BAWRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . INRERERRENRFEARERATI, BREFEBRCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSIRERE ZH] FukiE,
« BMRCMOSIEEME, IESEE % - [mith | = [CLR_CMOS$HH ] BIitHA, SiEZEH
=M [BIOSTEFiR E | - [Load Optimized Defaults | A5t A

BEREMIEEIREFFHBIOS BFIEEIRA,
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

AURUS

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
$2<Delete>#Ei#t N\BIOSIZ B2 5 F EH, =(iBIBIOSIZ EFE i NQ-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot MenuTfBELL AT HEN\BIOSIZ B2 FF R AL IR BMEF ML & FERADT<RIEFE
TERMRETFNEIRE, SRIEHR<Enter>EEMIA. RASEEHMZEMEET .
AR EtEEATHRIRE ERTZR N EFFANERENEUEBICSEERFR
HIFFHLIRFREHRE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
FR<End>$@ 1L IERE i \BIOSIE B & F ot st H ## \Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRENERF
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIIR B fa, BRI RERIER S,

"JM’E’%*EE@?EBE?UEE&J: 223 Intel® RST VMD Controller3RZh i 7, i5 5%

BB, SR E AR SR, 7 [ %55 FHFH\SATA RADAHCI] FE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 /7, ¥& HEHEHE HIBIUE,

SH.

HRERSEHNAEFNHBITZERERENT R, HHNEHBEFHNE @I, FEE
[T ] o

TR=:

EEUE, #ENRSEFHXGRE, SHATEMNEERGEIEERE [Intel RST VMD Controller 467F |

EEFHE [ T—F | BNTENRNERF, TRE, BRERIERENRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

ENERENEHES

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )

-31-



4-2 BHPEFRER

BIERGRETRE, EREA TRS UML) ST EEITAPP Center i H RIEIR TR F R 1%
EILERBFINEIE, 5% [R%E | ##1TRE, (EXHIA[BIOSTEFILE | i [Settings\IO Ports\
APP Center Download & Install Configuration\ APP Center Download & Install | Bi% & >4 [Enabled] ),

LIARERE [ APARUNE | SR HILA, 5% [ R | Z3EAPP Center, ZEAPP Center X115
EPARERENRHDEFRIERRFE, BT [ R%E | ARHITRE,

CA0RIS APP Center

+ =
{88 KA Microsoft Windows Update $14 B # GENR TEH E B EEEEE)
® wEnEs

© mex

@ R, HELWARGDERE TR,
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FRE MR

51 #EEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

wmEHE 22 2 >3 4

. EENEAER wE EEHB)BE | (EEHBNL)'RE
RERE ome | sRmwma (FTHG R RETE SR
LU sETheE No Yes Yes Yes
EHRHER:
It =R 2 #FSATA RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5%RAID 10, #8#EMEFIRHEREB L RESHEN
ﬁﬁﬁ%o

+ SATAEB#ENSSD, AikZ HEERMERE, B AERESRERSENES,
* Windows BIER SRR ENE,
o AI_E MR A,
° Uﬁo

BERENGEIREFRIRADIZE,
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B660M A ELITE AX DDR4 / B660M A ELITE DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte a
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm,
ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module,
du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL
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European Community Radio E Directive C St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL |ES | FI | FR | HR

c € Q HU|IE | IS | IT | L | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / 43 5% (245201 :
(IR RS T A

() EUSEEREEI 2RI REPRE - IR > AF] Pﬁﬁeﬁ;‘iﬁﬂﬁﬁxfﬂgﬁ BRI  IIATDR
TERINRE - (DR Z@Fﬁ*f%%ﬁﬁxfﬁ“ éc%)ﬁ—%an/iﬂﬂfn ;
fEF TSR - AT &S - TS EHUARE (R 2 iR
T3 ~ PR R R A R T -

() MER P EIITEE LR -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz CH & 2

Japan Wireless Statement:

ANE3He

4 GR=

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B A DEF,

LI AR A= S HBHEILICE.

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX211INGW
United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar C|
FCCID: PD9AX211NG ETA-SD-20210301679 CRA/SM/ZDZUS 0007135
Canada ISED: Tapan BB : Serbia: A ( CCAH21Y10490T7
1C: 1000M-AX211NG
Australia ACMA: A, A Ukraine:
[R] 003-210035 e C
D210019003 Singapore IMDA:
AR Complies with UATR.028
5.15~5.35GHz BAIIRTE IMDA standards i T
I 3 United Kingdom:
Belarus @ 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only DA108442 nited King omUK
BY Oman TRA: South Korea NRRA:
Applicant number: D080001 Cn
China CMII

IT:
CMIIT ID: 2021AJ3091 (M)

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/11342/21

RCINTATINGW

Europe: c €

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC n0.:9.308/2021

4717 (RAEE
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B
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEMR
AR - -
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
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INEME SERE O R & x [¢) [¢) o o o
RESRE o o o o o o
BhIEFHI, BOAE, REREMIE o o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIB MG HRME K& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
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FREMAR, B REERRNER R, BERE——RE, EUER,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,
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REMRBMNERTREFEAREMESEN(FAEESESIE) BT RPERBRGRATEEH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
{RIETHRY, MRS RE M EE R R ISR,

3. HEIHRERREZFRRERIFNEATEFEARENEENFEESEAMX)ETEZEEN
IR EER= Mo

4. RBPEARENEDRS) EREEERRESENEF=CX), APEFERAATER~RiTiEH,
EEMFRHEATIER, ZATERRBRENS:

B ER AT NRMEHRAY;

KiIFERIERFMAOERER. 40, RETERIRTHY;

EEXE. BIT4E .. BESLMIE K= RRTH;

EARZEEINERNE G BB i K = RIRRR;

JEIEFRIME SIS A FE B E AR RI R, BB, 55, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEE BRARIE R, T, LR XIET. CPUMAERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREMIEEERSR;
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B. 1WA B8R = E 7 https:/lwww.gigabyte.cn/s EL#EHk TR B Rl #1800 W0 52 2R AR S5k
800-820-0926 1T 418 ( RIFEB00FEIFEFH L5k 7800 X , 544+T7021-63410189) , AR%SS
FE): EH—ZIEHF9:00-18:00 EZEHRARRIN. (FERHE800ER AT RS MR ER
BT EPERBERATMIL)
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B. WMERZEEEERENRSEEATHRERUMNREEE, BHBH MRS, BRAZEH
SRS &,

C. FRikfert, HURTEEMHSEMESHE (NRKE. SINRE) 8, XEEREMECPUR
Eiak-4 Uﬁiﬁﬁqﬁii?ﬁﬁo MREBERYSBIEEPEZENIRIE, AATFERRBRE,
Fﬁf‘nnﬁ’]ﬁﬁ' SR EEMBENREREEEN,
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BERARRS E4k: 800-820-0926, HIEHFHISAIKFFIE 800 REIE T iE & 800,
B ITEZ IR 021-63410189,
BR&SafiE (R [ BRBARRIM):
Efi—~28F L£4 09:00~12:00
T4 13:00 ~ 18:00
FARZH: hitps:/lesupport.gigabyte.com
W3k : https://www.gigabyte.cn

+ BREBEBRSER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
BB ARSIEF AR SR H5)RE X BA, I ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com 18],

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS "t SIGNIN "t QUICK LINK
‘Your submissions will be displayed in your personal R
page, 0g in t0 see the processing status, n = O [:? q,
4
HETE Azs #ams
J 0
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